





Inaugural Issue, Volume - 01, Issue- 01 (2023)

On behalf of the Editorial Board

The peer-reviewed, bi-annual, e-journal SAYAM, has been published the Asutosh College, Kolkata. After much effort the journal itself saw the light of day. Dr. Sajal Bhattacharya, Associate Professor in Zoology (Retired), Dr. Sayani Mukhopadhyay, Associate Professor in Geography and Dr. Abhik Kundu, Associate Professor in Geology, have contributed immensely to the publication of this journal. Not only that, this journal is the product of the aspirations and dreams of Asutosh College Science Faculty. The idea was to start a journal as a platform to publish research findings from different areas of science. We expect that this journal will bring together researchers of different disciplines of sciences for furtherance of true interdisciplinary research.

This first issue of SAYAM is successful in all terms since it publishes articles from wide range of subject areas, e.g., applications of nano particles, study of microfauna, insights into new method of water treatment, human geography, resolution pharmacology and cosmology. The journal is thankful to the contributors. The editorial board also thankfully acknowledge the esteemed reviewers. SAYAM will appreciate scholarly contribution from the science faculty. Thank to all the Editors for publishing this journal. Dr. Deep Chandan Chakraborty, Assistant Professor in Zoology, has worked tirelessly for the publication of the inaugural issue of this journal. Special thanks to him. We are thankful to the technical support team.

Thank you all,

Prof. (Dr.) Manas Kabi Principal Asutosh College & Editor-in-Chief

SAYAM Journal

PUBLISHER

Asutosh College
92, Shyamaprasad
Mukherjee Road.
Kolkata.
West Bengal. India.
PIN - 700 026
Mail:
mail@asutoshcollege.in
O: 91 (033) 2455 4504
Journal Email:
editor@sayamjournal.com